Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEMR-YN
vooee BEMS-Y N
BEMX-YN

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

5555555555555555
IIIIII
AAAAA
FAX. <O586577- 1499

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA






BEMR—-YN -+ BEMS—YN
BEMX—-YN

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS
ITEM No Page No
BEMR— YN
Machine Iayout [ BEMS_—YN ] .................................................................................... ‘I
BEMX— YN
@ Table FraMe  soeeerevemmresree st ettt sttt 2
(2) Sewing head a’ ssy T v e e 4
@ Sewing head a’ sSsy H ....................................................................................... 6
@ Take up |ever mechanism ................................................................................. 8
@ Needle bar mechanismI .................................................................................... ] 0
@ Need|e bar mechanismH .................................................................................... 1 2
@ Jump meChanism ............................................................................................. 1 4
@ Thread guide mechanism ................................................................................. ] 6
@ Color Change mechanisml .............................................................................. 1 8
10 Color Change meChanismH .............................................................................. 20
qD Drive mechani I LT R e L R LR R REEEEEEEEEEE L 2 2
a2 Pantograph drive mechanism I (V  H-Di reCtion) ................................................... 2 4
@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction - FrOnt) seeererressresmmsssssmmmie, 26
@@ Pantograph drive mechanismll (H-Direction « Drive) —rorrrerresessssssesssmmmmnessrmeesnennens 28
(15} Pantograph drive meChanismIV (V_D| rection DriVE) .......................................... 30
@® Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction+ Rail base relation) -eeeeesessseeeeeeese 32
4D Control system <BEMR =Y N > srrrrrerre e 34
/\'1:?/ Con-trol System <BEMS_YN> ............................................................... 3 6
(i?) Contr0| System <B EMX_YN> ............................................................... 3 8
q@ Option ......................................................................................................... 40
@ Automatic thread cutting mechanisml (Thread cutting section) —errereeseerresssrseesee: 42
2 Automatic thread cutting mechanismll (Thread away section) -weeeeresssssseresersrmneenes 4 4
@) Automatic thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section) = eeeeeeessesseesesseneee: 46
@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismlV (Thread cutting drive section) —«wr-eeeeeese 48
@ Thread aqu I de mechan | sm (Lower thread sensor | um) ............................................. 5 0
INDEX e eeereeseeemreennmn ettt e ettt e s h 2

iPIease specify, in the following manner, your machine model, manufacturing number and embroidery
' space when you order us with the parts having % at the end of the part No:







-

J

BEMR—YN
BEMS — YN
BEMX—YN

Machine layout [




1 Table « Frame




@ Table « Frame (%Change the LIST Na by machine type)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | 1BE153203500 | Table (BEMS-15, 320%320/350) 1| %
2 KC120860 |Table support (790L) 12 3%
3 Hex, nut 3/8
4 | KC110910 |Frame side cover R 1
5 Pias biss 5 x23
6 |KC13019123035|0il receiver (BEMS-15, P=320/350) 1| %
T/ KN140950 |Table support (540L) 6 | %
8 | KC120830 |Table support (740L) 2| X
9 {KC120841 |Table support (475L) 2 | X%
10|KC120811 |Table support (Aluminium) 1| %
11 Truss screw M6 X8
12 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20
13 |1KN153203500 | Shelf board (BEMS-15, 320 % 320/350) 1| %
14 |[1AE153203500 | Frame (BEMS-15, 320X320/350) 1%

(1C)11.100




,_6“4“_&% @ Sewing head a'ssy I—

37 40




2 Sewing head a' ssy I

(3%Change the LIST No by machine type) (H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R EMARK
1 KB210160 |Arm HX1
2| KL210140 |Arm gear case HXx1
3| KL220100 |Top shaft (Spiral bevel ML. 5-25R) HXx 1
4 | KL220090 | Top shaft bearing collar (Rear) Hx 1
51 A901001 7 |Bearing (600422) Hx 2
6 | KL220040 | Top Shaft bearing case (Rear) HXx 1
T KL250040 |Arm top cover HXx'1
8| KL220150 |0il felt D HXx1
9 | KC320820 |Top shaft connecting shaft 15x5700
10| KL220000 | Top shaft HX1
11| KF220130 |Bevel gear (Top Shaft) HXx 1
12 KL22008O0 | Top shaft collar Hx2
13| HP231390 |Thrust washer (Top Shaft gear) HXx2
14 KL220130|0il felt B HX 2
15| KL220030 |Top felt metal (Middle) Hx 1
16 | 1PKB15320350 | Connecting shaft cover set (MS-15 320/350) 1 SET| %
171 KL220010 |Vertical shaft Hx1
18 A901406 3 |Grommet C-30-SG-36A Hx1
19 | KF220460 |Bevel gear (Vertical Shaft upper) HXx1
20 KL220140|0il felt C Hx 1
21| KL220050 |Vertical metal (Upper) HXx 1
22 KL320020 |Connecting gear clamp ¢19 HX1
231 KF230420 |Take up lever cam set screw HX 1
241 KL320000 |Connecting gear (Spiral bevel M1, 5-25L) Hx1
25| HP321140 |Upper Connecting shaft bearing unit HX 1
26 | KL220020 |Top shaft metal (Front) HX 1
2T KB230030 | Take up lever cam K6 HX'1 | For small bobbin
KB230040 |Take up lever cam LI HX'1 | For middle bobbin
28 KB230050 |90° Crank Hx 1
29| KC251330 |0il core L=75 Hx1
30 KB23001 1 |Take up lever cam K6 90° HX'1 | For small bobbin
KB230021 |Take up lever cam L1 90° HX 1 | For middle bobbin
311A901200T7 |Screw (SMI11/64 40x10) Hx6
32 Screw (SMI15/64 28x10) Lock HXx1
33 Hex, socket set screw M6 x10
3 4 Hex, socket bolt M6 xX25
35 Hex, socket bolt M6 X35 (With spring washer)
36 Hex, socket screw M6 X8
37 Hex, socket set screw M#6 X6
38 Screw (SM1/4 40%x4)
39 Truss screw M4 x10
40 Hex, socket set screw M6 x6 (With adhesion)
41 Hex, socket bolt M6 x60
42 Disc spring M6

(IC)11.100




@ Sewing head a' ssy 11—




@ Sewing head a ssyll

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI! ON Q7Y REMARK
1 T KN210210 |Bed HX 1 | For small bobbin
KB210180 |Bed HX'1 | For middle bobbin
2 | KN2501 31 |Needle plate HXx1
3| KL250051 |Arm side cable cover HX 1
4 {KF220271 |Gear cover set HX1
51 KF220470 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft Iower) HXx 1
6 | KL220140 [0il felt C HX 3
7T KL220060 |Vertical shaft metal (Lower) Hx 1
8 | KF220290 |Bottom shaft collar HX 1
9 |KL2200T70 |Bottom shaft metal (Rear) HX 1
10 KF220480 |Bevel gear (Bottom shaft) HXx 1
11 KL220120 |0il felt A Hx 1
12| KF220511 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket Hx 1
13| KF220230 |Bottom shaft metal (Front) HXx 1
14 KF220750 |Rotating hook complete KHS 12-RYNW HX'1 | For small bobbin
HB220010 |Rotating hook complete (HSM-A-MQTS) HX'1 | For middle bobbin
15| KF220410 |Bobbin HX 1 | For small bobbin
KF220421 |Bobbin HSM(DBM) HX 1 | For middle bobbin
16 | KF220440 |Bobbin case (SC35-NS) HX 1 | For small bobbin
KF220302 |Bobbin case BC-DBM (Z2)-NBLS HX 1 | For middle bobbin
17| KC220210 |Bottom shaft HX'1
18| KF2500900 |Needle plate set screw (SM11/64 40x7) Hx 2
19 Binding screw M4 X8
20 Screw (SM1/4 40x4)
21 Hex, bolt MI12x35
22 Screw M5 x25
23 Screw (SM11/64 40x4)
24 Screw (SM11/64 40X5)
25 Hex, socket set screw M6 X8
26 Screw (SM11/64 40x10)
21 Hex, socket bolt M8 xX22(With plain washer, Spring washer)

(IC)11. 100




@

Take up lever mechanism—




@ Take up lever mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | KB230161 |Driving shaft Hx 1
2 HT240000 | Thread guide plate Hx1
31 KB240021 |Thread guide fixing collar Hx 2
4 T HB230291 |Take up lever fixing bracket HX 1
51 KB230090 |Driving shaft upper metal HXx 1
6 | A9011152 |Thrust needle bearing innerring (WS1528) Hx 1
T1A9011021 |Thrust bearing NTB-1528 Hx 1
8 | KB23010O0 | Take up lever driving shaft metal Hx1
9 | KB230110 |Take up lever driving shaft Hx1

10| KT2306030 |Take up lever driving lever Hx1

11 | HT2300890 |Take up lever driving roller Hx1

12| HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft Hx1

13 {KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ssy HXx 1

141 KB240010 |Thread guide fixing rod HXx 2

15 HT2300 80 | Take up lever shaft HX9

16 | KT230040 |Take up lever a’ssy (Multi) Hx9

17 | KT230010 | Take up lever base Hx9

18 | HT24001 0 {Thread hanger Hx 1

19 {KT230000 |Take up lever sttocker Hx 1

20| HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar Hx1

21| HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar HX 1

22| HB230750 |Take up lever thread eyelet ceramic Hx9

23 Hex, socket set screw M4 X4 (With adhesion) HX2

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M3 Xx14

25 Hex, nut SM7/32

26 Hex, socket set screw M5 X6 (With adhesion) HXx 2

27 Hex, socket set screw M3 X4 (With adhesion) HXx9

28 Cap nut MH4

29 A9012164 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) Hx 2

30 Hex, socket set screw M6 X6

31 Hex, socket set screw M4 X5 (C,P)

32 Screw (SM11/64x11)

33 Hex, socket bolt M4 x8 (With plain washer)

3 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

35| HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) Hx 1

36 | KT230050 |Take up lever drive lever a’ ssy Hx 1

(IC)11. 100




0

e

>

Qi%

%

o
(((((((((((h((((((((

((((((((((((((&(((((((((((((

® Needle bar mechanism [ —




® Needle bar mechanismI

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Ty REMARK
1 Turret plate a’ssy Hx 1
2 HT230190 |Needle bar a’ssy HXx9
31 HT230130 |Needle bar cap HXx39
4 |HT230151 |Needle bar guide HXx9
5 | HT 230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp Hx9
6 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4
T{HT230041 |Needle bar HXx9
8 |HT 230250 |Needle bar spring (Upper) HX?9
9 |HT 230141 |Pressure foot Hx39
10 KF230910 | O-Ring (L) HXx9
11 KF230930 |Spacer HX9
12 | KF230230 |Needle clamp HX9
13 KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM3/64 40) Hx9
14| KF230250 |Needle (DBK5-11) Hx9
15| HT230110 |Turret plate oil pad HX1
16 | HT23006 1 |Needle bar spring (Lower) HXx9
17|A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢5x14¢ HX1
18 HT23000O0 |Turret plate HX1
19{A9014055 | O-Ring (8 Hx18
20| A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) HXx2
21| A901 1021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) HXx 2
22 | HB230140 |Driver shaft under metal HX1
23| A9011022 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) HXx 1
24 | HB230170 |Driver shaft set plate HXx1
25| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) “
26 Hex, socket set screw M4 X4 HXx1
27| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip @
28 | HT2301 80 |Turret plate joint pin HXx1
29 Hex, socket bolt M3 x12 (With adhesion) HXx 1
30 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12 HX1
311 A901205 3 |Hex, socket set screw M©6 X0.75%X8 HXx2
32 Hex, socket set screw M©5 X5
33 Hex, socket button bolt M3 X 8 HXx9
3 4 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X5 HX 1

(IC)11. 100




® Needle bar mechanismll

z2zz
a0
L0
SSS
L L
mmm

MODEL




® Needle bar mechanismll

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK
1 {HB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring HXx1
2| HB230590 |Set screw for return spring HXx1
3| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing Hx1
41 A9012190 |DU Bush (MBO606DU) HXx1
5 HB2303 83 |Needle bar driver HX I
6 | KB23008O0 |Needle bar driver guide block HXx1
71 KB230070 |90° Crank left-handed screw Hx1
8 KB23006O0 |Crank rod HXx 1
9 A9011115 |Needle bearing (K9X12X10T2) HX 1

10 | HB2303T72 |Needle bar driver fixing base HXx1

1'1 {HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar HX1

12 1 HB23041 4 |Needle bar driver stopper HXx1

13| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) HXx 1

14 | KF230630 {Lock lever shaft Hx 1

15| KF230650 |Lock lever bracket HXx1

16 | KF2306 40 |Lock connecting bar clamp HXx 1

17 KF330381 {Lock bar hand grip 2

18 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000)

19 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring HXx 1

20| KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin HXx 1

21 |HT230201 |Needle bar driver (a’ssy) HXx1

22 Hex, socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) Hx?2

23 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 x15

25 Hex, nut M8

26 Hex, nut M4

217 Hex, socket set screw M4 X6

28 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

29 Hex, socket bolt M5 x10

30 Hex, nut MI0

(IC)11. 100




@ Jump mechanism

Q




@ Jump mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q'TY REMARK
1 | KB210170 |Solenoid bracket fixing base Hx1
2 | KB240030 | Junp solenoid fixing bracket HX1
3| KB230170 |Needle bar stopper fixed bracket HX1
4 |HB2304 70 |Needle bar stopper HX 1
5 | HB230 460 |Needle bar stopper fixed pin HXx1
6 |]A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35X3x8X9, L=45) HXx1
71 HB230560 |Sheet for rotary solenoid Hx1
8 |HB240310 |EBccentric collar (¢12) HXx 1
9 |HB24004 0 |Stopper eccentric HXx 2
10| HB240050 |EBccentric collar (¢11) Hx1
11 |{HB240340 |Stopper eccentric a’ssy (¢12) HX 1
12| HB240330 |Stopper eccentric a ssy (¢11) Hx1
13 HB230580 |Solenoid prevention noise cover HXx'1
14 | HB240020 | Jumnp solenoid lever HX1
15| HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin Hx1
16 | KB240040 |Cancel bracket HX1
17| HB240110 |Cancel return spring HXx1
18 HB240070 |Cancel rod HX1
191A9014051 | O-Ring P-5 Hx1
20 A9012051 | E-Ring (¢6) Hx1
21| HB240090 |Cancel rod guide HX1
22 | HB240080 |Manual cancel pin HXx1
23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12
2 4 Hex, nut M4
25 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X10
26 Hex, socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) HXx 1
27 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 12 (With adhesion) Hx2
28 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

(10)11. 100







Thread guide mechanism

(H=Heed Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1! ON Q'TY REMARK
1 {HT 240120 | Tension base case Hx 1
2|HT240130 | Tension base cover H X |
3 HT240140 | Tension base HX1
4 |HT 240150 | Base HXx?9
5 HT240160 | Tension earth plate Hx1
6 | HT240170 |Upper thread detection pin HXx9
T{HT240180 | SM—Nut Hx9
8 No. Label HXx1
9 HT 240020 | Second thread guide plate Hx'1

10| HT240060 |First thread guide HX3

11 Hex, socket bolt M5 X20

12 EBYO 1100 |4619 Head board HX 1

13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket {Multi (MS)) HX 1

14 HT240320 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) Hx9

15| HT240210 | Upper thread guid fixing case Hx 1

16 | HT240220 | Upper thread guid fixing cover HXx1

17| HT240230 | Upper thread guid fixing base HXx 1

18/ HT240240 |Blind cap HX 1

19  HT 240330 | Thread guide for upper tension HX9

20 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15(With plain washer, Spring washer)

21 | KB250020 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx 1

221 KB250030 |Sewing head cover (B) HXx1

23 KB250040 |Sewing head cover (C) HXx 1

2 4 Tapping truss screw M4 X10

25| KB250050 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket HX1

26 | KB25006 0 |Sewing head cover fixing stay Hx 1

27 Truss screw M4 X10

28 Pan head tapping screw M3 X 8

29 Hex, socket set screw M4 X12

30 Pan screw M3 X 6

31 Hex, socket bolt with washer M5 X10

32 Tapping screw I M3 X12

33 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 6 (With plain washer, Spring washer)

3 4 Tapping screw M3 X12

35 Hex, socket bolt M4 xX15(With plain washer, Spring washer)

(1C)11. 100




@ Color change mechanismI —

@
é%“‘“\“*ﬁ

Z2zz
%0
(X

===
L bl

mmm

MODE




@ Color change mechanism I

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q7Y REMARK
1 Truss screw M3 X6
21 KC33028 Needle bar detection plate 1
31 KC33017 Detection plate collar 1
4 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10
5 Truss screw M3 X12
6 | EBYO112 3760 Needle positioner 1
T|KC33018 Needle turning unit base 1
8§ | KC33019 0il-less metal 1
9| KC33016 Needle turning shaft 1
10 KC33018 Collar ¢10 1
11 Hex, socket set screw M5 X6
12| KT33000 Control turning plate i
13]A901200 Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
14| KG33022 Needle turning gear No.2 1
15 Hex, socket bolt M5 X12
16 KL33005 Unit base spacer 2
17| KF23036 Turret plate joint pin 1
18 KL33004 Turret plate lever 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15
201 A901220 Spacer 5 X4 3
21| KC33061 0il-less bearing (OCHIAD) S/S LS B-G8-080V 1
22 Hex, nut M4
23 Hex, nut M5
24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12
251KC33021 Needle turning gear No.1 (0.8M50T) 1
26 Hex, socket set screw M4 X8
27T1A906503 Geard motor RM-FGASPC3R163-120 1
28 Oval countersunk screw M4 X65

—_— 19 _

(IC)11. 100




Color change mechanismlIl

MR-YN

22z
a0
(L)X
SS=
T
mmm

MODEL

20 —




Color change mechanismIl

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 |KG230610 |Lock lever 1
2| KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1
3| KC330290 |Lock detectio plate 1
4 | KN330250 |Lock lever link 1
51A9012143 |Spring pin ¢6 L=12 1
6 | KC330230 |Lock lever pin 1
T{A9012137 |Snap ring o8 1
81 A9012002 |Uni ball joint (PR-6) 1
9| KC330510 |Hex, connecting bar (L) 1

10| KN330240 |Lock solenoid lever 1

11 [ KC330850 |Rotary solenoid 6SR-25(27x4x9) L=15 1

12| KC330260 |Rotary solenoid bracket 1

13| KN332010 |Automat base (MRA) 1

141 KN231350 |Needle bar cap 1

15[ KN330130 |Automat base (MS A, MXA) 1

16 | KC330910 |Cover bracket 1

17| KL330020 |Lock lever stopper 1

18 | KL330010O0|Cover 1

19 Hex, socket bolt M6 x12

20 Hex, socket bolt M5 X30

21 Hex, socket flange bolt M5 X12

22 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10

23 Hex, socket bolt M6 X60

24 Hex, socket bolt M5 X112

25 Hex, nut M6

26 Hex, nut M3§

217 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

2 8 Truss screw M4 X6

29 Hex, nut M5

30 Hex, nut M4

(1C)11. 100




2 39
Ny
N

@ Drive mechanism—




@ Drive mechanism

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON QY R EMARK
1 Truss screw M4 X6
2| KK310030 |Belt cover (Upper) 1
3 Hex, bolt M8 x25
4 1 A9011017]|Bearing unit (BLF204) 3
5 1 KN3 12940 |Belt cover stay 1
6 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25
7| KN315130 |Brake box bearing 1
8 | KN310050 |Angle gauge 1
9 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X10
10| KN313670 |Angle labal (A) 1
11| KN31000O |Driving pulley ¢152.2 1
12 Hex, socket set screw M6 X8
13| KN315110 |Motor (IKFBK8-4P0. 55KW, VF3 200V) i
14 Key 6Xx6x32 t
15| KN310010 | Motor pulley ¢48.6 1
16 A9020200 |V-Belt (4PK-1240) 1
17T KN312810 |Brake box 1
18 Hex, socket bolt M6 x40
19 KK310040 |Brake box base 1
20 Hex, socket bolt M6 X35 (With spring washer)
21 | KC312911 |Encorder driving gear No. ! l
22 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8
23 | WW310210 |Key 6X6%X35 1
24 | KN312820 |Brake shaft 1
25 Hex, socket bolt M6 x20
26 | KC320590 |Hand pulley 1
27| HH320550 | Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
28 | KN51 1020 |Position corder 051 (for Enbroidery machine) 1
29 | KC312890 |Encorder retaimer 1
30 Pan screw M4 XI5
31| KC312921 |Encorder driving gear No.2 1
32 Hex, socket set M4 X8
33 KL310100 |Belt cover (Lower) 1
34 KL310071 |Motor fixing bracket 1
35 Hex, bolt M8 x25
36 Hex, bolt M8 x60
37 Hex, nut M3
38 KL310081 |Motor base 1
39 Hex, bolt M8 x20
40 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25
41 Truss screw M4 x8§
42 Hex, socket bolt M6 X12 -
43 Hex, socket bolt M6 X15 Key side

Hex, socket bolt M6 X18

(IC)11. 100




42 Pantograph drive mechanism I

(V « H-Direction)




@2 Pantograph drive mechanisml (V+H-Direction)  Gxchange the LIST Na by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON Ty REMARK
1 | KC450020 |Pantograph frame a’ssy (HJ-12 320X 300) 1| %
2| KN480400 |Guide rail B (470L) 6 | %
3 Nut (COM 4
4 Cap nut M4
5 Washer (with gear) 4
6 Flush screw M4 X112
7T1KC480160 |V-Guide cover (stroke350) L%
8 1 KC480152 |H-Center guide cover 4
9 Flush screw M4 x8 (Under cut)

10| KN480120 |Pulse moter connecting shaft support (SR) 1

11 KC480350 |Guide rail (470L) 1

12 Pias biss 5 X23

13 |1LKC450020 | Pantograph (SR-12 320x300) 1| %

14  KF730790 |Knurling screw 36

— 25 — (10)11.100



_WM @ Pantograph drive mechanismlIl

(H-Direction * Front)




@3 Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction * front)

(R=H-Rail Q'TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI!I PTI ON Q'Y REMARK
1 |HP 483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy RXx 1
2 |HP 483391 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy (H) RXx1
3 | KN48344 2 |H-Menmber connecting channel (BESR, BEAT) For Pantograph stop

KN 483460 |H-Member connecting channel (SReAT) 1

4 | KN482871 |H-Roller base (rear) R X 1
5 | HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A RX 8§
6 | KN482880 |H-Roller base (Front) RXx 1
7 HP482940 |Timing belt set rack (5) RXx 2
8 |HH48 1980 |Clamping ¢ 19 RX 1
9 |HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) Rx 1

10}A901106 3 |Needle bearing (T L A2016) RX 1

11 | KN482010 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket R X1

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar Rx 1

13 KN483450 |V-Guide rail (L=660) R X 2

14 KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38%6) RXx 2

15| KN482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket R X1

16 | HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft R X1

17| HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap RX1

18 | HP 4829 80 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M) R X1

19| A9012052 | E-Ring (410 R X1

20| KN483400 |H-Guide rail base R X 1

211 A9020098 | Timing belt (300S5M2000) RXx1

22 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Under cut)

23 Hex, nut M5

2 4 Hex, socket set screw M3 X8

25 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

26 Hex, socket bolt M4 XI5

21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

28 Hex, bolt M4 X25

29 Hex, bolt M4 X35

30 Hex, nut M$8

31 Hex, socket bolt M8 x22(With plain washer, Spring washer)

32 Hex, socket bolt M3 X6

33 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X5

34 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X 8

(IC)11.100




_6M\&CQM Pantograph drive mechanismIl

(H-Direction * Drive)

BEMR-YN
vooee BEMS-YN—
- BEMX-YN




Pantograph drive mechanismll (H-Direction * Drive)

1TEM LIST N DESCRI PT Il ON QTY REMARK
1 { KU460342 |H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
2|1 A9052030 |Magnet (M—102 A—02) 1
3| HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
4 | KN470151 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
5 |HH48 1931 |Pulse motor coupling 3
6 |[MT460240|RS—001 Bracket (V) 2
7T1A9052024 |Switch RS—-001 2
8 | KN450300 | MH-60LA Proximity switch fixing bracket 1
91 A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH—601A) 1

10 | KU460270 |Plate nut M3 3

11 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Under cut)

12 Truss screw M3X6

13 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

14 Hex, socket bolt M6 x22

15 Hex, socket bolt M8 X35

16 Disc spring M6 for hex, socket bolt

17 Roll pin ¢ 4x30

18 Hex, socket bolt M3 X8

19 Truss screw M3X10

20 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft ¢15

(1C)11. 100




—6W&—GM @9 Pantograph drive mechanismIV

(V-Direction * Drive)

222
|

BEMR-Y
vooe. BEMS-Y
— 30 — BEMX-Y




@® Pantograph drive mechanismIV (V-Direction * Drive)

ITEM LIST N DESCR! PTI ON Q' TY REMARK
1 ] KN330110 |Contorol unit base 1
2 |HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
31 HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (rear) (S5M) 1
4 | KN490150 |V-Pulse motor coupling 1
5 | KN490140 |V-Timing belt shaft 1
6 | HH48 1931 |Pulse motor coupling 1
7|KN490130 |V-Timing belt shaft bearing husing 1
8 | KN490121 |Bearing bracket 1
9 A901 1063 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

10| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

11 | KN470161 |V-Pulse motor bracket 1

12 Hex, socket bolt M6 <22

13 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

14 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8

15 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10

16 Hex, socket bolt M5 X112

17 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25

18 Disc spring 6 for hex, socket bolt

19 Hex, socket bolt M6 x25 (With spring washer)

(IC)11. 100




Pantograph drive mechanismV
(V-Direction * Rail base relation)




Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction *Rail base relation)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON QTY R EMARK
1 | KN483410 |V-Guide rail base (stroke 350) 1
KN483420 |V-Guide rail base (stroke 480) 1
KN4 83430 |V-Guide rail base (stroke 600) 1
2 | KN483450 |V-Guide rail (L=660) 2
31 A9020098 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 1
4 | KN482890 |V-Roller base 1
51 KN450311 |V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
6 | A9052030 |Magnnet (M-102A-02) 1
7| HP 483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1
8 |HP 483111 |Guide rail bearing pin a'ssy B 1
9 |MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket (V) 2
1 KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3
11 {KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (SR100x38X6) 2
12| HP482950 |Roller pin 3’ ssy A 4
13 HP482940 |Timing belt rack (5M) 2
14[A9%012052 |E-Ring (¢10) 1
15| HP4829 80 |Pantograph drive pulley (Front) (S5M) 1
16 | HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
17| HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
181 A9052024 |Switch RS-001 2
19 KN482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
20 KN450300 |MH-601A Promixity fixing bracket 1
21 [A9052031 |Magnetic memory promixing switch (MH-601A) 1
22 | KC470460 |V-Guide rail base bracket (Stroke 350, 480) 1
KN482620 |V-Guide rail base bracket (Stroke 600) 1
23 Hex, socket bolt M8 X20
2 4 Hex, nut M6
25 Hex, socket bolt M3 X6
26 Hex, nut M5
27 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15
28 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18
29 Truss screw M3 X10
30 Hex, nut M8
31 Truss screw M3 X6
32 Hex, bolt M4 X25
33 Hex, bolt M4 X35
34 Hex, nut M4

(IC)11. 100




@ Control system <BEMR-YN>

z2zz
a0
[ (X

===
LU Ll L

mmm

MODEL




D Control system <BEMR-YN>

ITEM

LIST N

DESCRIPTI ON

QY

REMARK

EBY00450

4410

CPU board

EBYO

0

4

6

0

4420

Memory board

EBYO

4430

FDSP board

EBYO

4440

B/B board

EBYO

4450

Buzzer board

EBYO

4
4
4
5

7
8
9
7

0
0
0
0

4590

B/BeL board

EBYO

5

(=)

4540

Pulse motor control board

EBYO

4530

Inver board

EBYY

4560

Power control board

O W@ |0 | =D |

EBYO

o o |l ol ool oo

4520

Solenoid board

EBYO

<

4510

Interface board

EBYO

4580

B/BR board

KF 5

3

Bar switch

KC5

> [ | D

oo | o |lo | o o o

Bar switch bracket (§)

KF5

—

Push botton switch MS319 (Red)

KF5

3
3
3

Push botton switch MS319 (Green)

KC5

L | DN

o ©

Bar switch bracket (L)

KF5

o | o o o oo | o

Push botton switch cap

Tapping screw M4 x20

KC5

Transformer cover set

Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X12

EBYO

6

3

Floppy disk drive FD-1137C

Do | DN | B

EAYO0

2A3

Automat transformer (BEMR) 1 P

EAY O

1A3

Automat transformer (BEMR) 3 P

o

KF5

3

171

Bar switch cap

oo | N

=S

EBYO

500

4460

Switch board

(3]
w

EAYO

TAl

Automat contoroler (BEMR)

EAYO

21A2

Automat driver (BEMR)

(IC)11. 100




@) Control system <BEMS-YN>




D Control system <BEMS-YN>

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QY R EMARK
1 |EAY 021 A3 |Automat controller (BEMS) 1
2 EBYO00990 |7030 ON/OFF board 1
3{EBYO0O0970 |7010 CPU board 1
4 |EBYO0O0940 |4920 Memory board (17400 needle) 1
S|EBYO00950 |4930 FD control board 1
6 | EBYO0O0980 |7020 Display/Switch board 1
T|EBYO00570 {4590 B/BeL board 1
8 | EBYO0O0D540 |4540 Pulse motor control board 1
9 EBYO0O0530 |4530 Inverter board 1
10 EBYO0O0550 |4560 Power control board 1
11| KF530160 |Bar switch 1
12 |KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (§) 5
13| KF530111 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
14 |KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 2
15 KF530151 |Push botton switch cap 2
16 Tapping screw M 4 X20
171 KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1
18 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 xX12
19 KF5301 71 |Bar switch cap 2
20| EBYO0O0520 |4520 Solenoid board 1
21 EBYO0O0510 |4510 Interface board 1
22| EBYO00560 |4580 B/BeR board 1
23 1EBYO0O06 30 |Floppy disk drive FD-1137C 1
24| EAY 021 A2 |Automat driver (BEMS) 1
25| EAYO021 A3 {Automat transformer (BEMS) 3 P 1
EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer (BEMS)1 P 1

(1C)11. 100




AN
=
T
>
-=
Ll
o
\Y4
13
(]
=
[
>~
(%)
(o]
—
s
C
Q
(8]




@D Control system <BEMX-YN>

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Ty REMARK
1 | EAYO023A1 |Automat controller (BEMX) 1
2 EBYO0O0930 |4910 CPU board 1
3| EBYO0O0940 |4920 Memory board 1
4 |EBYO00570 |4590 B/BeL board 1
5 | EBYO0O0540 |4540 Pulse motor control board 1
6 ] EBY00950 |4930 FD Control board 1
TIEBYO00530 |4530 Inverter board 2
8  KF530171 |Bar switch cap 1
9 | EBYO0 0550 | 4560 Power control board 1
10| EBYO00520 |4520 Solencid board 1
11 {EBYO0O0510 |4510 Interface board 1
12  KF530160 |Bar switch 1
13| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (5) 5
14| KF530111 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
15| KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 2
16 | KF530151 |Push botton switch cap 2
17 Tapping screw M4 X20
18 KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1
19 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X12
20 EBYO0O0S560 |4580 B/BeR board 1
21 |EBYO0O06 30 |Floppy disk drive FD-1137C 1
22 EBYO021 A2 |Automat driver (BEMX) 1
23 | EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer (BEMX)3 P 1
EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer (BEMX)1 P 1

(IC)11.100




z2zz
a0
T (X
SSS
L L1
mmm

MODE




0 pt ion (3%Change the LIST Na by machine type) (H =Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QoTY REMARK
1 { 1HP12300 |Spool holder complete SRH-UF-12(P=300) 1] %
2 | KF240900 | Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)
3| HPT10790 |Spool holder base 4
4 |HP 241430 |Second tention unit complete (D=13.5) ix3
5| KF710300 |Fiuvorescent lamp set (LAP4012K15/25LG) 1] %
6 | KG710161 |Fivorescent lamp stand base 2
T1HH120900 |Mount set (140x70) 4 | For export
8 | KC110970 |Machine base pad (P1012 100x100) 4 | For Jopan
9 {MT710000 |Arm spool pin Hx2

10 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8

11 Bobbin stand 3

12| KF710390 |Spool holder felt (8x34X ¢170)

13 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15

14 Hex, bolt M8 X20

15 Hex, socket bolt M5 X12

16 Hex, socket bolt M8 X45

17 Hex, nut MI16

18 Hex, socket bolt MI16x130

19 Flush screw M4 X12

20 Hex, nut M5

— 41 — (1C)11, 100




21

49 Automatic thread cutting mechanism I

(Thread cutting section)




Automatic thread cutting mechanism I (Thread cutting section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QY REMARK
1 | KN271521 |Thread knife bracket HXx 1 | For small bobbin
HP 272550 | Thread knife bracket HX 1 | For middle bobbin
2| KN271980 |Lower knife driving lever HXx 1 | For small bobbin
HP 272560 | Lower knife driving lever HXx 1 | For middle bobbin
3 Hex, socket button bolt M3 X6
4 | KN271644 |Needle thread hook HX1
51T KB27001 0 | Upper knife HX 1
6 | KN271220 |Bobbin thread support stay (Upper) CMP HX 1
7T|KN2T71190 |Bobbin thread support stay (Lower) CMP HXx 1
8 | KN2501 31 |Throat plate (for thread cutter) HX 1
9 Hex, socket bolt M6 x20 (With spring washer)
10 Round screw M2.5%X3
11 [ KN270960 |Fixed knife HXx1
12 KC270980 |Fixed knife set screw Hx1
13 KN270950 |Lower knife HXx 1
14| KC270970 |Lower knife turret shaft Hx 1
15[A9013045 |Wave washer (WW-5) Hx1
16 | KN272540 |0-Ring (1AP8) HXx 4
17| KN2T71560 |Knife lever HX1
18 Hex, socket set screw M5 X6
19 Hex, nut M4
20 Hex, socket bolt M3 X10
21 KN2T71671 Hx1
22 Screw (SM11/64 40x12)
23| KN272002 |Throat ptate (for thread cutting) CMP Hx1
2 4 Hex, socket bolt M6 x35 (With spring washer)
25 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HX1
26 | KN271620 |Solenoid stay HXx 1 | For small bobbin
HP 272570 | Solenoid stay HX'1 | For middle bobbin
271A9056010 |Rotary solenoid (4EL25-33X3x8X9) HXx1
28 | KN271651 |Eccentric stopper HXx 2
29 | KN27166 2 |Stopper eccentric cover HX1
30 Hex, socket bolt M4 X20
31 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10
32 KN271630 |Solenoid lever HX* 1
33 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

(1C)11. 100




@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismll

(Thread away section)




@0 Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON QTY REMARK
1 |A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-34x8x9) Orange HX1
2 | KL270081 |Thread away base HXx1
3| KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever HX1
4 |KL2700891 |Thread away hook guide HX1
5 | KL270450 |Hook guide plate HXx1
6 | KL270150 |Eccentric cover HX1
7T|KL270140 | Stopper eccentric HXx1
8 | KL270101 |Thread away hook HX 1
9 |KL270120 |Connecting plate HX'1

10 |KL270260 |Switch stay HX 1

11 {A9052028 |Proximity switch (R§-603) Hx 1

12| KL2T70430 | Thread hanger plate fixing stay Hx1

13| KL270400 |Thread hanger plate CMP HX1

14| KL270440 |Rotary shaft fixing stay HX1

15| KL270420 |Thread hanger driving pin HXx1

16 KL270130 |Lever connecting pin HXx 2

17! KL2T70410 |Thread hanger plate rotary shaft HXx1

18| A9013045 |Wave washer (WW5) HXx 1

19 Hex, nut M4

20 Hex, nut M3

21 Hex, socket set screw M4 X8

22 Truss screw M4 X16

23 Truss screw M3 X6

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12

25 Hex, socket bolt M3 X8

26 Truss screw M3 X7

21 Hex, nut M3

28 Truss screw M3 X4

29 Truss screw M3 X10

(1C)11.100




@) Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl—

(Thread support section)

BEMR-YN
wooe. BEMS-YN—
BEMX-YN



@) Automatic thread cutting mechanismIll (Thread support section) (H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI! ON QY REMARK
1 | KL270000 |Fixing base HXx1
2 KL270040 |Lever turret pin HX1
3| KL270050 |Solenoid lever HX 1
4 | KL270060 |Lever connecting plate HX1
5 | KL270020 | Thread support slider HX1
6 | KL270010 |Slide base HX1
7T|KL270030 |Driving plate HXx 1
8 A9012056 |E-Ring ¢3 HX 1
9 KL270520 |Return spring HXx1

10| KL270070 |Solenoid stay HX1

11 KL270150 |Eccentric cover HX1

12 | KL270140 |Stopper eccentric HXx'1

13]A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) Hx 1

14 ] HT270000 | Thread support apron Hx9

15| KG270310 |Thread support shaft HXx9

16 | KC27029 2 |Thread support block HXx9

17| KC270271 |Support spring HXx9

18 | HT270020 | Thread support clamp Hx9

19| KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic Hx9

20 |HT2700 30 |Thread support apron a’ ssy Hx 1

21  HT270010 |Thread support apron fixing stay HXx 1

22| KC270101 |Solenoid pin HX1

23 Hex, socket set screw M4 X3

24 Flush screw M4 X8

25 Hex, socket bolt M3 X6

26 Truss screw M4 X16

217 Hex, nut M4

28 {HT270061 |Hex, socket button bolt M3 X6 HX9

29 Hex, socket bolt (Ptanting) M3 X6 Hx 4

30 Hex, socket bolt M3 X10

47 — (IC)11. 100




20

@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismIV
(Thread cutting drive section)

BEMR-YN
mooeL BEMS-Y N —
— 48 — BEMX-YN




@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismIV(Thread cutting drive section)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI'!I PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 Flush screw M4 x8 (Under cut)
2| KC27144 Drive servece cover 1
3| KC33018 Collar @10 1
4 Hex, socket set screw M5 X6
5 Hex, nut M6
6 Rag nut (C) M4
7 Hex, socket bolt M6 X15
8 | KN27171 Motor bracket cover 1
9 KN27199 Motor lever 1
10| KN27178 Drive lever 1
11 |KN2T7T175 Motor lever turret shaft 1
12 | KN27235 Parallel pin ¢6 (L=35) 1
13]1A901200 Uniball joint (PR-6) 1
141 A905200 Micro switch (V-016L2255) 1
15 KN27173 Drive cam 1
16 Pan screw M5 X65
17 Hex, socket bolt M6 X55
18 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8
19 Truss screw M3 X6
20 KN27170 Motor bracket 1
21 Truss screw M3 X15
22 Hex, nut M35
23 | HH33076 Hex, connecting bar 1
24 | KN27172 Motor speser 1
25| KC33041 Look connecting rod (2M) 2
6 Hex, socket bolt M8 x20
27T1A906502 Reversible motor RM-F7A12PEAA(TRHD30) 1
28 Hex, nut M3
29 | KN27180 Drive lever collar 1

(IC)11.100




MODEL

W
mmm
===

@ Thread guide mechanism
(Lower thread sensorium)

<<=
ZZZ



@ Thread guide mechanism(Lower thread sensorium)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT ! ON QTY REMARK
1 |HT240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (YN) HX9
2 |HT 240250 |Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) HXx 1
3 HT240270 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (YN) Hx1
4 |HT 240280 |Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) Hx1
5 | HT240290 | Tension wheel Hx9
6 | HT 240300 | Thread guide pin H x18
T|{HT240310 |Tension wheel shaft support Hx9
8 | KN540510 | Tension wheel nut Hx9
9 lHT240340 |Second tension unit complete Hx9

10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board HX 1

11 Sensor cable

12 Pan screw M3 X6

13 Tapping pan screw I 3 X8

14 Hex, socket bolt M2 X3

15 Tapping pan screw I 3 X12

16 Hex, socket truss screw M4 Xx10

(1C)11. 100







LIST No. PAGE Na I TEM LIST No PAGENa I TEM
1AE153203500 3 14 A9052031 29 9
1BE153203500 3 1 A9052031 33 1
1HP 12300 41 1 A90o56010 43 1
1KN153203500 3 13 A9056013 47 13
ILKC450020 29 13 A9056018 45 1
1PKB15320350 b 16 A9056020 15 6
A901001T7 ) 6] A9 065028 49 27
A9011017 23 4 A9 065035 19 27
A9011021 9 7 EAYO0O1T7TA1l 395 25
A9011021 11 21 EAYO021A2 395 26
A9011022 11 23 EAYO021A2 37 24
A9011023 11 20 EAYO021A3 395 22
A90110¢63 27 10 EAYO021A3 31 1
A901106 3 31 9 EAYO021A3 37 29
A9011115% 13 9 EAYO0O21A3 39 23
A9011152 9 6 EAYO022A3 395 22
A9012001 19 13 EAYO022A3 37 25
A9012002 21 8 EAYO022A3 39 23
A9012002 49 13 EAYO02 3A1 39 1
A901200T ) 31 EBYO0OO0 450 395 1
A9012051 15 20 EBYO00460 35 2
A9012052 27 19 EBY 00470 39 3
A9012052 33 14 EBYO0OO0480 395 4
A9012053 11 31 EBY 00490 35 6]
A901205E6 47 8 EBYO0O0500 39 2 4
A901213T7 21 7 EBYO0O0510 39 11
A9012143 21 ) EBYO0OO0OS510 37 21
A90121614 9 29 EBY 00510 39 11
A901219090 13 4 EBYO00520 395 10
A9012208 19 20 EBYO0OO0520 37 20
A9012291 11 17 EBYO0O0520 39 10
A9013045 43 159 EBYO0OO0S530 35 8
A9013045 45 18 EBYO0OO0530 37 9
A9014051 15 19 EBYO0O0S5 30 39 7
A9014055 11 19 EBYO0O0540 35 7
A90140¢63 ) 138 EBYO0OO0S540 37 8
A902009S8 27 21 EBY 00540 39 b}
A902009S8 33 3 EBYO0O0550 395 9
A90202¢00 23 16 EBYO0OO0S550 37 10
A9052005 49 14 EBYO0O0550 39 9
A9052024 29 7 EBYO0OO0D560 39 12
A9 0520214 33 18 EBYO0OO0S560 37 2 2
A9052028 45 11 EBYO0O0S560 39 20
A9052030 29 2 EBYO005T70 35 6
A9 05203080 33 6 EBYO0O0S570 37 7

|
l




N E X
LIST No. PAGE No ITEM LIST Na PAGENa | TEM
EBYO0OO0S5T70 39 4 HH120900 41 1
EBYO0OO0G6 30 35 1 HH320550 2 3 1
EBYO0OO0G6 30 317 3 HH330T760 49 3
EBYO0OO0630 39 21 HH481900 29 3
EBYO0O0930 39 2 HH481900 31 2
EBYO0O0940 31 4 HH4819 31 29 )
EBYO0OO0940 39 3 HH4819 31 31 6
EBYOO0950 37 6] HH4819 70 21 12
EBYO0O0950 39 6 HH4819 70 31 10
EBYO0OO09T70 37 3 HH4819 8090 21 8
EBYO0O0980 317 6 HH4819 91 21 16
EBYO0O0990 317 2 HH481991 33 L7
EBYO0O1100 17 12 HH482110 27 17
EBYO0O1120 19 6 HH482110 3 3 16
EBYO0O21A2 39 2 2 HP231390 5] 13
HB220010 7 14 HP2 41430 41 4
HB230140 11 22 HP 272550 43 1
HB230160 9 20 HP2 72560 4 3 2
HB230170 11 2 4 HP2T7T2570 43 26
HB23027090 9 21 HP321140 b 20
HB230291 9 4 HP 482940 27 [
HB2303T72 13 10 HP 482940 33 13
HB2303283 13 6] HP482950 217 b}
HB23039020 13 3 HP 482950 3 3 12
HB230401 13 1 HP 482980 21 18
HB2304114 13 12 HP 482980 3 3 15
HB230420 13 11 HP 482990 21 9
HB230460 15 6] HP 482990 31 3
HB230470 15 4 HP483111 33 8
HB230560 15 1 HP 48337170 27 1
HB230580 15 13 HP 483370 3 3 7
HB230590 13 2 HP 483391 27 2
HB230650 9 395 HPT7T10790 41 3
HB230750 9 22 HT230000 11 18
HB2 40020 15 14 HT 230041 11 7
HB2 40030 15 15 I HT 230051 11 6]
HB2 40040 15 9 HT2 30061 11 16
HB240050 15 10 HT2300280 9 15
HB240070 15 18 HT230090 9 11
HB2 40080 1595 22 HT230100 9 12
HB2 4009060 1595 21 HT230110 11 15
HB2 40110 15 17 HT230130 11 3
HB2 40310 15 8 HT230141 11 9
HB2 40330 15 12 HT2 30151 11 4
HB2 40340 15 11 HT230180 11 28

|
|




LIST

I TEM

LIST

&

I TEM

—

©

[ee]

T T
|3

T | T
=3

AR AR A |A
ovR RoshNovi Husloch Juo)

T
I

a
~3

DO IDND (DD DO || =

P el Bl B A B e B B

asgRusliu
=33

— | et | | e

||
G

bt [ |t bt [ = oo [0 (oo Do oo o oo ol b | oo

XN |0 | X O O (DD |O OO ||| OO ===
OO OO0 |||+l |l ITOo O

w
<

©
[N}
w
[V
(2]

== = = DN DO

uoj JanjiJany juaoy joshian) Jasy Jaoh sy Jusy Javll JuugBun
el e R R A R R R R A R R

N A O A N S R L R RS R RS R RS B S B S e e e e e e e e N N L L

DO DO [ — [ DO | +—

OO (OO0 | [ |0 |DD|(DD = {w|do

o
w

N NG I SO I NCYN VNG G SO VS NG BT

DO | W DD | DO

DO | DO | DO ||

OOOOOOIOIOOOOoioIcIooOo oo~ Oo00C0O00||tlm W W I |I|m|m

I
t

DO DD DD (DO |0 (DD DI ||| DD || DD || DN ||| [N DN N
WIW W WW[ W Ww W[ | P99 &R R R BB R w|w
jea i Rell el Rl el R B Rl Rl R S B =N R el el e el eI e B e 3 e B e 3 e J e 3 e Bl Koo 3 len 3 N an Bl e 3 e o H N 3 el Raa 3 Kas 3l Reo B o 3 Hes 3l Kool N 3 N 3 N e 3 e 3 e 3 e 3 Hen 3 N e

AR IF AR | AN |F R PR AN
oo | oo |t | oY |9 | oo | oo |9 | o9 | oo | o

OO OO OO OO O|HH RO Wi WIW| WIW| I[NNI === | R b = OO | OO DN
OO OO | O+ IR IOl |IOI-|OIC|lO|O|ICO|IC|ICO|O|IClO|IO|IC|IC|IOIC |||~ lO
CiIWlwiwliai oo ol 30| 9| 9| [N =9 = = ] NN 9NN N9 N9 N9 N9 N9~ 9N || |—=w

| Q|0 |0 N OO |HiH|H0O|X | Hdx|lOlO|ldx OO |wWIND|o| || U |WINN| =R O|lwlw|tNd]jco ||

WiwwwwwwwwwNNHk—‘HQQQQNNUNHNNNNHHQWWWWWhb&bbwwww
|

WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWNNWW:WWWWWWWWWWWRWWN

O

S| W|HTO |00 DO N O~ O XN O N OCO|WH O |W(HI|R (=D U | WUl s | W= D= o

ISR R o e R B N e ol N
|
[ewll Nenll Ne il e B Neo 3 oo 3 Rao B e B B o =1 Il I 0 I o B B Bt e 2 B e B e B B AN B B Sl B ot B e B Y e

|
|

I
O IHP PO O O CIO|wWw|lwWwlW|WwW| W WIS g 9ifwlw  w W Wil wl w9 NN NN ool |w|ww

A I R N N S SN

N]
co
<o

NIV |OUTOO | W DD V| W O O D HH ORI NN |0 I[NV OO ||| NN | W[ || e ||

\




I N E X
LIST PAGENa | TEM LIST Ne |PAGENs | TEM

KF 4 2
2 KF 1 1
1 KF 1 1
2 KF 1 2
1 1
2 1 1

1 4

IR |AR RN AR IR IR AR IRIR IR | m | R IA|RR
olieoliolioliolioliolioliol ol ioliolioliol ol iIol i oliol @)

WIW|W|WIW | W |W W | W[ | [(ND]W (DI N| DD

bt |t = e [ | e |t | et | i |t | i |

el SR I I N I I (VA RSy RIS (U (S UG U N

1 1
1 1
1
1 1
1 1
1
1 1
1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 2
1 1 1
2
1 2
1
1

Nmt\ommmmmmmmL\')l\amL\amwmmmmwmmmmmmmmcﬂmmpb.&bwwwwwwwm
wwwwwwwwwwmL\at\al\aNNL\DL\:L\':Nmmt\:wwwwwwmmwoooooo\‘xc_nwwoowooooww
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODO

AR |AIARRIARIF|A AN AN RIAIFIF R RIRIF R RIR R R ===
i el e e M N N e R R R R e R e A e I I o o e N Mo M e

@CBODCHU"I»&OJL\')L\DL\DQO’Ibo&»&dkbﬁwmml\ﬁb—‘MNNNL\DNOOO@H}—*»&OC@OOO?O‘I%%»&N

.::-wwooomovcnAc,ocnr—Aooﬂcn.b.m»—&oco\iooooA.b-AwwwwwwmmmmchﬂHHHr—ar—xog

OOOOOOOOCJCDOHOOOOP—‘OL\DO'—‘OOOOOOOOOOODO[\DOOOOOOOOOO

Ll SR B BV

CDHQJ—Q@QJ'IQOD—*D—KI—-‘-\]\]QQO‘I\?\'l’\‘lﬂ\‘l\)ﬂw@ﬂm&oﬂmﬁoﬂcﬂ@mmwmh‘*—‘@“@w’—"‘

@[\'}AQDOOC)D-ﬂ»-BOOL\’)JE-L\')OC.WQDO)CJ‘IU’IO‘:OO-&-ODP—‘OOL\')&O’I»&OEOO\'IQDO—*NOO[\DHCDP—‘?—‘-QDO'IOOO’IW

WWNWW’?\?IXWWWW7\‘71WWWWWWWNWWWWWWWNWWWWWWWWWWW:X‘
e i il i nl i el i el l el Il Il -l lo Lol Ea Fal i a N N R N S A I I o I Gl e s L A
N[\DL\DL\DL\’JL\DL\?[\Dl.\:)L\DL\DC)JC.OQCDNL\D-\'I\T\TO'ICFICﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂCﬂmwwL\DL\DNL\DNNNN
mmmmmmmmmm»—nv—ar—&»—aw—quHr—aoooococowwoowoowoowmwwwwmp.oooooooooocn
OODQOOOOC>OOOOOC)OC)C)OOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOP—‘OO#—*l\DOOCTJN(‘.OC.ADP—*D—A}—A'—*P—AD—-‘D—‘)—AP—*)—‘HP—‘P—‘)—*HQDQDCDQDQO@OBCDOE@

OOOOOOOCDOOC)OOP—*OC)OOOO)——‘HHOOOD—‘HHOOOHHP—‘)—‘HOOOOOP—‘OO

AL\DQO-QD—‘O‘JO‘ICD-\1C)NQDNOb»DnU’l>—‘ANO'IOO(DCDL\DP—‘OJCDCHNACO@AOOO‘IQ-\]OOL\DP—‘ODCDCHW

t
|




N D E X
LIST No PAGENa ITEM LIST No PAGENa I TEM
KL220100 i) 3 KN210210 T 1
KL220120 7 11 KN231350 21 14
KL220130 0 14 KN250131 7 2
KL220140 b 20 KN250131 4 3 8
KL220140 T 6 KN2T70950 43 13
KL220150 ) 8 KN2T7T0960 43 11
KL23028¢90 13 13 KN2T7T11960 43 7
KL250040 9 1 KN2T7T1220 43 6
KL250051 1 3 KN2T71521 43 1
KL2T70000 41 1 KN2T71560 4 3 17
KL2T70010 41 6 KN2T71620 43 26
KL2T70020 41 b KN2T71630¢0 43 32
KL2T70030 417 7 KN2T71¢644 43 4
KL2T70040 47 2 KN2T7T16351 43 2 8
KL2T70050 47 3 KN2T7166 2 43 29
KL2T70060 47 4 KN2T7T1671 43 21
KL2T700T7¢0 47 10 KN271700 49 20
KL270081 45 2 KN2T717T12 49 8
KL2T70091 45 4 KN2T7T1720 49 2 4
KL2T70101 45 8 KN2T71731 49 15
KL2T70110 45 3 KN271750 49 11
KL2T70120¢0 45 9 KN2T7T1T781 49 10
KL2T70130 45 16 KN2T71800 49 29
KL2T70140 45 7 KN271980 4 3 2
KL2T70140 417 12 KN271990 49 9
KL2T70150 45 6 KN2T72002 43 2 3
KL2T70150 47 11 KN272350 49 12
KL2702¢60 45 10 KN2T7T2540 43 16
KL2T70400 45 13 KN31000O0 23 11
KL2T70410 45 17 KN310010 23 15
KL2T70420 45 15 KN310050 23 8
KL2T70432¢0 40 12 KN312810 23 17
KL2T70440 45 14 KN312820 23 2 4
KL270450 45 ) KN312940 23 5
KL2T70520 47 9 KN3136T20 23 10
KL3100T71 23 3 4 KN315110 23 13
KL310081 23 3 8 KN315130 23 7
KL310100 23 3 3 KN330110 31 1
KL320000 b 2 4 KN330130 21 15
KL32002290 5 2 2 KN330240 21 10
KL330010 21 18 KN330250 21 4
KL330020 21 17 KN332010 21 13
KL330040 19 18 KN450300 29 8
KL330050 19 16 KN450300 33 20
KN140950 3 7 KN450311 33 5




LIST

o
>
[ep]

g

ITEM

LIST

No

PAGENa

| TEM

K N

KN

K N

K N

K N

— | et | ek |

K N

K N

K N

K N

K N

DN | = | = =

K N

K N

KN

K N

K N

K N

KN

K N

K N

K N

K N

K N

K N

K N

KN

K N

KN

AN [W (W [ W WINIWIN N |W[W LW [N |W[(DN|DND[W[DN[W ||| | DD

KT

KT

KT

KT

KT

KT

KU

KU

el e e T

KU

MT

MT

e B I B S N S S RV N B G I SO I NN T I GG T B 1 I BB 2 Y Y= S Y ) Y e i e B e R I S T I N I S Yo I B S B~ B e S A N R I =

MT

P P [ DDA DI W W W W | W[ WO O Q|00 0|0 [0 |CO[ |00 |0 R|0|O|0|(0|0IC | 1|

OO | OO || OO OO OO OO WIW W W W[W|W(W|IN (NN NN |NDOCDIOD|OC OO O

N O | NN | WM OOl |HRIElIFIFE & | RIS A SR[CC|IC([COT DO OO ||k OO ||

O OO | OO | OO OO ||| |IC|OCOOCO(HODCD|O N OO OO | OO O]

DO [+ [ Q0 [ DO DD [ | DD |

W (= | W Q| O|IW O O O VI ORI W|IF[FHR R W ~N_Nwwiwi ~N|w NN w|Nw N oW ||~ m

WO | O DO~ | OO |IDN[DH|H | O Q| (00| J|0|WIND[WIWIH| = ORI O T DO &




